the case of the selected Bidder whose Bid 

Security shall be retained till it has provided a 

Performance Security under the Concession 

Agreement. 

In terms of the RfP, a Bidder will be required to 

deposit, along with its Bid, a bid security of Rs 

3,25,00,000 ( Rupees Three Crores  Twenty Five 

Lakhs Only ) (“Bid Security”) specified in the 

Bidding Documents, refundable no later than 60 

(Sixty) days from the Bid Due Date, except in the 

case of the selected Bidder whose Bid Security 

shall be retained till it has provided a Performance 

Security under the Concession Agreement.

[...]

proportion to the shareholding in the SPV, 

such that the aggregate Bid Security is Rs 

5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores). 

For the avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that in the 

case the Bidder is a single entity, it shall deposit a 

Bid Security of Rs 3,25,00,000 (Rupees Three 

Crores  Twenty Five Lakhs Only). However, in 

case the Bidder is a Consortium, each Member of 

the Consortium may be required to deposit a bid 

security (“Individual Bid Security”), in 

proportion to the shareholding in the SPV, such 

that the aggregate Bid Security is Rs 3,25,00,000

[...]

9.1.1  The Concessionaire shall, for the 

performance of its obligations hereunder in 

respect of Phase I, provide to the Authority, 

no later than 60 (sixty) days from the date of 

this Agreement, an irrevocable and 

unconditional guarantee from a Bank for a 

sum equivalent to Rs. [27,48,00,000/-] 

(Rupees Twenty  Seven Crores and Forty 

Eight lakhs only) in the form set forth in 

Schedule F (“Performance Security”). 

9.1.1  The Concessionaire shall, for the 

performance of its obligations hereunder in respect 

of Phase I, provide to the Authority, no later than 

60 (sixty) days from the date of this Agreement, an 

irrevocable and unconditional guarantee from a 

Bank for a sum equivalent to Rs. [19,44,00,000/-] 

(Rupees Nineteen Crores and Forty-Four Lakhs 

only) in the form set forth in Schedule F 

(“Performance Security”). 

SCHEDUL

E F  

PERFORM

ANCE 

SECURITY 

Page 262 of 

Draft CA 

B. The Agreement requires the 

Concessionaire to furnish a Performance 

Security to the Authority a sum of Rs. 

[27,48,00,000/-] (Rupees Twenty Seven 

Crores and Forty Eight Lakhs only) 

(“Guarantee Amount”) as security for due 

and faithful performance of its obligations, 

under and in accordance with the Agreement, 

until the end of 2 (two) years from Phase I 

COD of the project.  

B. The Agreement requires the Concessionaire to 

furnish a Performance Security to the Authority a 

sum of Rs. [19,44,00,000/-] (Rupees Nineteen 

Crores and Forty-Four Lakhs only) (“Guarantee 

Amount”) as security for due and faithful 

performance of its obligations, under and in 

accordance with the Agreement, until the end of 2 

(two) years from Phase I COD of the project.  

ARTICLE 3  

GRANT OF 

CONCESSI

ON